
AGENDA
City of Salmon Arm

Development and Planning Services
Committee

SALMONARM Monday, November 7, 2022
8:00 a.m.

Council Chambers, City Hall
500 - 2 Avenue NE
Salmon Arm, BC

SMALL CITY, BIG IDEAS

Page # Item # Description
1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OFTRADITIONAL TERRITORY
We acknowledge that we are gathering here on the traditional territory of the
Seciuepemc people, zoith zuhom zve share these lands and zuhere we live and
work together.

3. REVIEW OF AGENDA

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

5. REPORTS
Development Variance Permit Application No. VP-562 [Deschamps, M. &
K.;11214 Street SE;Servicing requirements]
Development Variance Permit Application No. VP-563 [Mt. Ida Nursery
Ltd./Barnard, B.;1810 30 Street SE;Setback requirements]

1 - 2 0 1.

21-32 2.

6. FOR INFORMATION
Agricultural Land Commission Right of Way for non-motorized recreation
trail-Heritage Trail
Agricultural Land Commission - Reason for Decision - ALC Application
No. 63595;588135Street NE

33-36 1.

37 - 48 2.

7. IN-CAMERA

8. ADJOURNMENT



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



P1

CITY OF

SALMONARM
TO: His Worship Mayor Harrison and Members of Council

DATE: November 11, 2022

SUBJECT: Development Variance Permit Application No. VP-562 (Servicing)
Legal: Lot 3, Section 11, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KDYD, Plan 8051
Civic Address: 1121 4 Street SE
Owner/Applicant: Matthew and Kirsten Deschamps

MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION

THAT: Development Variance Permit No. VP - 562 be authorized for issuance to vary the
Subdivision and Development Servicing Bylaw No. 4163, for frontage of Lot 3,
Section 11, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KDYD, Plan 8051, as follows:

i) waive the requirement to upgrade 4 Street SE from an interim gravel road
to a RD-4 Urban standard;

ii) waive the requirement to extend sanitary sewer main from 10 Avenue SE
across the frontage of the subject property; and

ii) waive the requirement to extend the 150mm water main from 10 Avenue SE,
along 4 Street SE, across the frontage of the subject property.

AND THAT: i) the Owner install an acceptable on-site sewer disposal system; and

ii) the Owner install a 25mm private water line along 4 Street SE to the north
property line of the subject property and the City be responsible for road
restoration following the installation of a 25mm water line.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

THAT: Development Variance Permit No. VP - 562 be authorized for issuance to vary the
Subdivision and Development Servicing Bylaw No. 4163, for frontage of Lot 3, Section
11, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KDYD, Plan 8051, as follows:

i) waive the requirement to upgrade 4 Street SE from an interim gravel road to a
RD-4 Urban standard;

ii) waive the requirement to extend sanitary sewer main from 10 Avenue SE across
the frontage of the subject property and;

iii) waive the requirement to extend the 150mm water line from 10 Avenue SE,
along 4 Street SE, across the frontage of the subject property.

the Owner install an acceptable on-site sewer disposal system; andAND THAT: i)

the Owner install a 25mm private water line along 4 Street SE to the north
property line of the subject property;

ii)

5.1



VP-562 (Deschamps) November 11, 2022DSD MemorandumP 2
iii) The Owner shall be responsible for the restoration of 4 Street SE following the

Installation of the 25mm private water line; and

iv) the Owner provide a Cash in Lieu payment, acceptable to the City Engineer for
the future extension of the 150mm water line from 10 Avenue SE.

PROPOSAL

The applicant is requesting to waive servicing upgrades that would be triggered by the proposal for the
construction of a single family dwelling. A letter submitted by the applicant in support of their application
are attached as Appendix 1.
BACKGROUND

The subject property is approximately 1457m2 (0.36ac) in area (see Appendices 2 and 3). The subject
property is designated Residential Medium Density in the City’s Official Community Plan (OCP) (Appendix
4). The subject property is zoned A2 (Rural Holding Zone) in Zoning Bylaw No. 2303 (Appendix 5). The
A2 zoning permits agricultural development and limits residential development to a single family dwelling
and a Rural Detached Suite. The subject property is not within the Agricultural Land Reserve (ALR).
Adjacent land uses include the following:

North: R1 (Single Family Residential Zone) -Single Family Residences
South: A2 (Rural Holding Zone) - Agriculture and Single Family Residences
East: A2 (Rural Holding Zone)-Agriculture and Single Family Residences
West: R1 (Single Family Residential Zone) -Single Family Residences

The applicant intends to submit a Building Permit for a single family dwelling. Drawings of the proposed
building are included as Appendix 6. The subject property is in Development Area "B”, a location with
gaps in infrastructure for standard roads, sewer and water service.

At the time of Building Permit the applicant would be required to upgrade the existing road surface to a
RD-4 standard, extend the sanitary sewer main (200mm diameter) from 10 Avenue SE across the
frontage of the subject property and extend the water line (150mm) from 10 Avenue SE across the
frontage of the subject property. Cost estimates, provided by the applicant’s consulting Engineer, for the
extension of the sanitary sewer main are $67,430.00 and $68,750.00 for the water main. The Engineer’s
estimates are dated August 2022 included as Appendix 7.

Table 1 provides a summary of the requirements of the Subdivision and Development Servicing Bylaw
No. 4163, those requirements Engineering staff support waiving and conditions, and the applicants’
requests.

COMMENTS

Engineering Department

The Engineering Department has provided comments which form the basis for the above staff
recommendation. The Engineering Department comments are attached as Appendix 8.

As stated in the comments, the subject property is in the Urban Area in the OCP and if it were zoned R1
or R8 the subject property would be exempt from some of the servicing requirements; therefore, staff are
supportive of the requests to waive road frontage improvements and the extension of the 200mm sanitary
sewer service, in favour of a an on-site sewer system. However, the 150mm water line is needed to
service the area and an interim solution of installing a 19mm residential line is only a temporary solution
to the current situation. The Cash in Lieu payment for the extension of the 150mm water line would
relieve the City of that cost at a time when the extension of the service is completed, either by a City lead
project or development adjacent to the area.

Page 2 of 4



VP-562 (Deschamps) November 11, 2022DSD Memorandum P3
Building Department

No concerns

Fire Department

No response

Public Consultation

Pursuant to the Local Government Act and City of Salmon Arm Development Variance Permit Procedures
Bylaw notices are mailed to land owners within a 30m radius of the application. The notices outline the
proposal and advises those with an interest in the proposal to provide written submission prior to the
Hearing and information regarding attending the Hearing. It is expected that the Hearing for this
application will be held on November 14, 2020.

Planning Department

When considering servicing variances a number of factors are taken into consideration, including -
physical or legal constraints such as ALR status, scale of proposed development and growth potential in
the area. The subject property is within the Urban Containment Boundary, not within the ALR but is zoned
A2 - Rural Holding Zone. Given the OCP designation of Medium Density Residential, residential
development is intended for the general area and the development of a single family dwelling is not
contrary to this. In addition, staff note that if the applicant were to rezone from A2 to R8, it would be
supportable under the OCP and the applicant would be exempt from the some of the service upgrades.

Staff recognize that there are constraints on future development potential in the area; however,
completely offsetting the cost of upgrading and construction of 4 Street SE onto the future developer/land
owners or the City is problematic. As noted in the applicant’s letter, the previous waiving of the
improvements have placed them position of bearing the entire costs for improvements. Waiving the
requirements entirely would place additional financial burden on the City for the improvements in the
future or increase costs onto future developers of adjacent properties. Staff do not recommend the
variances as requested by the applicant be granted and have provided an alternative to providing the full
scope of servicing requirements.

Prepared by: Melinda Smyrl, MCIP, RPP
Planner III

Reviewed by: Chris Larson, MCIP, RPP
Senior Planner

Page 3 of 4



November 11, 2022VP-562 (Deschamps)DSD MemorandumP 4

Table 1. Development Variance Permit No. 562- Staff Recommendation & Owner Request

Sewer WaterBylaw No. Road- RD - 4 Standard
• 20m width4163 Extend 150mm from 10

Avenue SE Across Frontage.
Extend 200mm
from 10 Avenue SE
Across Frontage.• Paved road, sidewalk,

bike lane, multiuse
path.

Waive extension of watermain
subject to:

Cash in Lieu payment for
future installation of water line
(150mm) across lot frontage;
installation of 25mm (1 inch)
residential water line from 10
Avenue SE; and
Owner responsible for
installation of the water meter

Waive sewer main
extension subject to:
Installation of an on-site
sewer disposal system.

Staff Waive road upgrade
subject to:
7.3m gravel road width from
10 Avenue SE.

in a pit at 10 Avenue SE.
Waive sewer main
extension subject to:
installation of an on-site
sewer disposal system.

Waive extension of watermainWaive upgradeApplicant
subject to:

installation of 25mm (1 inch)
residential water line from 10
Avenue SE; and
the City be responsible for
installation of the water meter
in a pit at 10 Avenue SE.

Page 4 of 4



APPENDIX 1
P 5

Deschamps-1121 4 Street S.E.
Variance Permit Application

Letterof Rationale

September 1st, 2022

Preface:

Prior to addressing each variance request, I believe it is important to draw attention to the unique
situation of our property. It is located on a dead-end gravel road approximately 80 meters from
10 Avenue S.E.This distance,along with the property’s frontage of approximately 40 meters,
makes theworks and services upgrades to be considerable. The property had a home on it until
about 2003 but has been vacant since then. We are not requesting any zoning changes and we are
notmaking any significant alterations to the property beyond replacing a dwelling.
The 1121 property has been family-owned for over 100 years, and it is adjacent to an acreage
that has also been family-owned for equally as long. I grew up on the acreage, and I am thrilled
tobe returning to Salmon Arm after almost twenty years away.
A major factorin our decision to move to Salmon Aim is tosupport my parents with the
maintenance of the family property. It is a big job, and with my parents aging, it is a challenge
for them to do it on their own. My parents’ hope has been that one of thefamily members could
build at 1121 4 Street, but the servicing requirements and associated costs have made this a
challenging endeavor.My husband and Iare moving toSalmon Arm from NorthernB.C., and
we havea modest budget for our proposed home. The estimated costs for upgrading or extending
services to meet bylaw requirements are significant. Our sincere hope is to receive support from
City Council to vary these requirements, which in turn will make the construction of a single-
family dwelling at 1121 4 Street feasible.

Subdivision and Development -Servicing Bylaw No. 4163

Road:.

We are requesting that the requirement to upgrade4 Street S.E. frontage to urban local road
standard bewaived, and that thestreet remain in its cmrent state of interim gravel road standard.

lof 4



P 6

This section of 4 Street is a frontage road for only 4 properties, including our 1121 lot. There is
no indication from the city that this road will be extended for future development. The existing

road is currently in good condition, and it has sufficient, capacity for any added demandsdirectly
attributable to the proposed 1121 development.

Servicing:

Sanitary:

We are requesting that the requirement to extend a 200 mm diameter sanitary main from 10
Avenue S.E. up 4 Street S.E. and all associated costs be waived.

The sanitary main extension from 10 Avenue S.E. would be approximately 110 meters. As
indicated in the attached report from Franklin Engineering, the estimated cost toextend the
sanitary main from 10 Avenue up to and along 20 meters of our property frontage is $67,430.
This is a significant cost forone property owner to bear. Additionally,the lengthy sanitary
extension would be the city’s responsibility to maintain, and it would only be servicing our own
property, and potentially the 490 10 Avenue property.

Preliminary engineering testing and layouts have demonstrated thefeasibility of a septic system •

on the property. As indicated in theattached report from Franklin Engineering, the'estimated cost
for designing and installing a septic system is $29,500. Adjacent properties (490 10 Avenue and
1191 4 Street) bothhave septic systems, and this lot previously had an operational septic system.

Water:

We are requesting that the requirement to extend a 150 mm diameter water main from10
Avenue S.E.up to and across the property frontage along 4 Street S.E. be waived or varied.

The distance from the main on 10 Avenue along the property’s frontage to thesouth end of 4
Street is approximately 125 meters. We feel that extending amain for this great distance is not
reasonable for one property owner, and the associated costs are notably high. Franklin
Engineering’s report indicates that theestimated cost of this main extension would be $68,750.

2 of 4



P7

It is my understanding that the current undersized 19 mm diameter waterservice was installed by

the city in the 1970’s. 1121 4 Street, 1191 4 Street, and 490 10 Avenue have all be.en serviced by

this line without any significant issues with flow or pressure.

In 2014 there was an opportunity for this service to be upgraded when a subdivision application

from the owners of 1220 and 1191 4 Street S.E.was submitted.The owners of these properties

(my mom and uncle) requested a variance to waive the requirement to extend the water main
from 10 Avenue S.E. to the southend of 4 Street S.E.The Development and Planning Services
Committee recommended to Council that this variance be approved on the condition that the City

acquires additionalMnd required for theAutoRoad Connector at a reduced cost. It seems unfair

that my husband and I are now burdened with the entire cost of thewater main extension when

we are simply replacing a dwelling that already existed,on a lot thathas been connected to this

water service since its installation over 40 years ago.

We acknowledge the City of Salmon Arm engineering department’s concerns regarding this

undersized water service despite it having previously serviced these three properties without

issue. However, given the circumstances, we donot feel that weshould be solely responsible for

this entire main extension. We are prepared to consider options that ideally would work for the

1121 property, neighboring properties, and the city.

Proposed Options to Consider for the WaterService:

1. The City of Salmon Arm undertakes the work and all associated costs of designing and

constructing a 150 mm diameter water main extension from 10 Avenue to the south

comer of Lot 1121 on an agreed upon timeline. Upgrading this outdated waterseivice .
would benefit the city and neighboring properties by relieving water servicing
requirements in the future.This option also provides immediate benefits to multiple

homes, and it helps ensure that we can move foiward with the building of our home on
this vacant lot.

2. The City of Salmon Aim undertakes the work of designing and constructing a 150 mm
diameter water main extension from 10 Avenue on a timeline that is satisfactory for our

building project. We, the property owners of 11214 Street, cover the piping costs of this
extension for the length of our property-frontage on 4 Street only (approximately 40

meters). The concern is that the current piping is now inadequate for the servicing of

three properties, so we would be willing to make this contribution to the cost of the

piping itself.
3 of 4



P8

3. We, the property owners of 11214 Street, install a private 1” residential line along 4 '

Street to thenorth corner of 1121 Lot (approximately 80 meters). We ask that the City of
Salmon Ann be responsible for the work and associated costs of thefollowing items:
engineering, the curb stop, the pit-set-meter, and any necessary road works. We
understand that anencroachment agreement would need to be arranged with the city, and
that following its installation this line would be our responsibility to maintain. Although •

we would consider this option, we donot feel that it is a logical alternative to pursue. The
19 mm line is overdue for an upgrade, and this is a logical time to do it. However, under
the circumstances, we do notfeel thatwe should be bearing theentire cost of it.

Inclosing, I would like to thank you for your thoughtful attention to our requests. We are
hopeful that we can move forward withbuilding our home at 1121 4 Street, and weacknowledge
that we are asking for special consideration from the city. If a satisfactory arrangement can be
reached,through theDevelopment Variance Permit process, we would be looking tostart
budding as soon as possible.

Kind regards,

Kirsten and Matthew Deschamps

4 of 4



APPENDIX 2



APHtIMUIA 3

j |Subject Property

Parcels
14 21 280 3.5 7

m

N
Ortho Photo Date: 2021



APPENDIX 4



APPENDIX 5



ROOF
24i-n 1/2*

&OL!mr*-Ẑ L

-i RE5IDENTIAJ.DESIGN
\ \7/.12.

iSP̂ UPPER Q-G
16 -2 l/S*

»P 8'PANT© SMART
BOARD FASOA80*140* .. ;

7 --4-_UNm, ; •-
l‘*6*

250.804.54D3:1JJ WRGDESGNCA

-OPTIONAL 10* BELLYBOARD —\ UPPER FLOOR—7 icr-i 3/e*X==2j=fc MAIN ClG
9-D 3/4*Z-V

GLAZING CALCULATION
WML AREA (EBFi 655 SF (60.9m3]

W1POOW AREA; 68 SF [6-3 m*IRATIO: 10yJ%
ALLOWABLE 1000%

IMT1NGE6TANCE M* - 6* (166mj
(rOPfiCPKTYUNEl

I7-sr
?-4**42*v-dr . 60*148-

7-irLNTB.£

X
—KOTZOWAL LAP SONG 7* ....

EXPOSURE „ *? MAJNROOR
6< o-

SSMNTQ.G
“ - V-0 S/3"

I 48-x24*= -.L
6-11* UNTB.'

4*WNDOW.DOCfi AM> CCRNR TRM- 4fl*x24*- 60-1L24*

L— — —
NORTH ELEVATION1 1/4* -l'-O*

ROOF
24-II Itz

ClENT
DESCHAMPS

JOB RESIDENCE
UPPffi CLG
!8'-2 1/8’ 1121 4 STSE

SALMON AfMBC
JOB #

7767
REVSONS

JUN 21 2022TOPO
JULY 5 2022MAIN ROOR

JULY 18 2022REVIEWUPPERROOR -<r
JULY 22 2022B 10’-13/8’ REVIEW* ?3 JULY 23 2022REVIEWMAN ClG

9’-0 3/4-2<r JULY 25 2022PERMIT
3s

GLAZMG CALCULATION
V/ALL AREA fEflFJ 658 SF teUflJ1)

WlfOOWAREA: 143 SF (133n^RATIO 21.7%
ALLOWABLE 67.8%

LMHNG DISTANCE 35'-5“ (108mj
fTOPROPERTY UPC)

12
4u-o DATE JULY 25 2022- -

V-6‘ MANROOR DRAWNGIIIIII 0‘ ELEVATIONBSVNTOGjgt
" -l^O S/8; >SCALE

1/4" = |L.* "OmPAGE

2
D
X2 i/4* - r-o*

1

a>



ROOF
24'-H 1/2'

TTJ.TT .V.
12=. 12-8»ill; RESIDENTIAIDESIGNii

^
•.e*PAIW® 5MAKT7r̂^aoAROFAsacii

illimi-mTT-. TL."—
rrii-v."- - ‘L J H.U uppwaoVi. .V

i
1jbli.>

~ii v 18-2 1/8-.̂1! ll
:i2. rraXVL..CiL

CCJ
f

zoNDOWBt^ ijn;
MalSSE^ZSf13

r'-r-.;-;; •v " viTTZr.- -vr.v; .TiT: ;-'; ir-61 ;r-6\
60*x48‘

7“-1-"Û ETEL—*•- 250.804.5403*:..
it IvflGDESGNCAJtC"2 -

7
M

I'v 1V61iLiu|«*V UPPER FLOOR
J ' 10'- ] 3/8"

J::?"V

Kmrnmm y
MAN OLG/ 9*-0 3/4‘

7-0*

GLA2NG CALCULATION
WAll AREA JEBFi 4fi5 SF (HS.lm»)

WrOOWAKEA 82SF (76m’lRATO 16.9%
ALLOWABLE 90.7%

IMTN3 DISTANCE 24-9* (7.5m]
(TO PROPERTY INEJ

36*WF
'I/

24V
'760**72"

T-iI*LNTRJ
/

/ V
/
36**80* V

l
"I4‘WIOOW.DOOR

AND COREffi TRW v

MAIN FLOOR 'W-V 0*\

BSMNTCLG
t'-O 5/8'

l_60‘x36"_..
6-11"INTEL EAST ELEVATION1! 1/4* - r-o-

ROOF
24-1? 1/2*- «». ~v %

i *VVf,’N|

1TJ ,v‘,v*.
.1— f.|l̂ ^ a£NiI'T'T Sr*-V ?-'' •J r-r.

DESCHAMPS'V TTT^v

JOB“rr UPPggG -w RESIDENCE,11
*-*?•*.—I],r*y*";r IUWBT7«‘ 18-2 1/8-“j-12i— •• ..“-

11214 STSE
SALMON ARM.BC

:=r-i“ :--“STv£2“-»7i: *r.» :

"-7.M TV .Z—lZlUJ.
JOB #in"— 7767‘.V V.'

v.-.•...
REVSONS

TOPO JUN 21 2D22LI- .
UPPER ROOR ^ MAN FLOOR JULY 5 202210- t 3/8*

REVIEW JULY 18 2Q22
MAN Q-G
9--Q 3/4*

REVBV JULY 22 2022T-6"
JULY 23 2022REVIEWm PERMIT JULY 25 2022

GLAZING CALCULATION
WALL AREAOFJ 506 SF WO m*J

WfiOOW AREA: 49 SF [4.6 fn')RATO- 9.7%
ALLOWABLE 3000%

LMTNG DISTANCE 46' - 7* 114.2m)
(TO PRCPERTY UNQ.-

DATEJ JULY 25 2022MAMFLOORr-o* V-0* 0’
DfiAWMGBSMNTCLG ^-r-0 5/8-i ELEVATIONS
SCALE

i/4n=r-o"7 a*
r- CfCWGNALGRADE

36*xB^ /tf-lVLNTa

GRAD!>V-T- z PAGEr A6PROPOSEDr *.- r..*

T

9 WEST ELEVATION^ 1/4- - TM3’





ROOF
24'-11 1/2*

?

S ASPHALT SHNGL&ftOOFNG
PELT.7/16“ SHEATJ-WG.
B'3G«£B?£D TRUSSES <3> 24"OC.
MV R50 BLOWNNIPGULATCN.6
ML POLY VAPOUR BARREL 3 /2*
DRW/All

yywm rVY,YM

RESIDENTlALDESlGN
ENGNEG3NGHEOURED
FCR POSTS AND TAIL
WAU.CONSTRIOCN

VAU.TH3
CHJNG UPPER CtG

16‘-2 l/S-
U?PER FLOOR

1CM 3/8*
ir

MAW as VAULTED
CeUNG9*-0 3/4* MASTER 250.804.5403flBRE C0/ENT SONG, BUILDNS

PAPER 3/a"S«ATHNG.2x6
STUDS ® 24* 0.0124 WIT
NSULATCN.6ML POLY VAfOlfi
PARREL 3/2* GYPSUM V/ALL
8QARD

ffsSHFLCCfWG.3/4* T&G
St-CATHNG, 11-7/8* JOSTS©

16’0.CBL0CENG AS SPECD BY
MANUFACTURER 3 /2*DRYWALL

OVERF3MSFQ3 SPAOS

K 1' MRGDcSGNCAOPTIONAL n • %
ATTIC DOOR J4*. ^n ./ it

BN6HR.CXDRMG.3/A- TS.G
SlEATHMGi 2X6J0ETTS ©
12- OCCRYWAL

II I UPPER FLOORTVy-a* 10- J 3/8’v.
MAMCXG
9--0 3/4*

*9 MAW FLOOR f0*
fv I LIVING8SMNT CLG 39 RBR£camSONGBUIDNG

PA/m3/S*SFEAThTVG. 2x6
STUDS © 24'O.C.R24 BAIT
MSJLATJCN 6MlPOLY VAPOLR
BARRER. 1/2* GYPSUM V/ALL
BOARD

-l‘-0 5/8' CM rffl BATH£>
6-• i

1 rjirrrmu DectwG.s/tr ric
5HEA7VWG, 2X 30 JCST5 @ 16’-
OC WITH 1/4’PSFOOT SLOPE

B HIJLLLi

FNBHROOSMG 3M* T&G
SHEATKNG. 11-7/8’JOSTS ®

10* OC.BLOOQNG AS SttCD BY'
MANUFACTURER.1/2* DRYWALL

OVER FNSMffi SPACES

/J 1

[£-o \FNSH FLOORNG. 3/4’T&G
DlEATHNS. 2X6J0ETS®

\' 12- OC.CRW/AL liJA/ \?*3 1/2’ MANFLOORAmm r
\ f 0-

BSMMT CLG
" -1 -0 S/8*

11-1/4* ICF. 8LOOS.6*
CONCRETECORE
DAMWOOFNG OPPOSITE
UWG AREAS REBAR AS P3R
MANJFACTLREtt BOSUNS

TT ^N
*

BASEMENT A-9-1 3/S* / \Y'v * ’.‘ I / s,
LAUNDRY * SPECSRECROOM> ? 7“'-«* 4*H5FQftATH> DRAMHE WITH

MN 6’DRAM HCO:COVER AND
RLTffi FA8RC OVER

\
A. \SECTION 3 V4 1/4*- V-0’ \1 A BASBMENTT/4* - V-0* \

-9*-l 3/8’'0*r i .s i ..H I i Mr71”
- | r | I I I -, 2a‘*8' STRPFOOTING.MN

28MPA CONCRETE.2-10M BARS
i- ? - —i, —1 ii

90*Off 00*

i sir
§I.

36302m
CLENT

DESCHAMPS&
1

”1r - - :•••

ATTIC CBUNG.TYPICAL TRUSSES 24* O.CR50 BLOWNIN (NO HfiV}32^945/64* JC8
10.000 m

ISP-SPW * 13'-131/64- RESIDENCE8SiC?FRAMING RS ® CAVITY RSICCNINJOUSMATERIAL• iAm* 19 fl 7/32*
1 6 300m fe•T P̂OSFD

r0X2»] SHOP
OD30

t FUTURE ROAD
» DS3CAT30N
> [APPROXMATE]

4DOO m OUT5D6AIR AIMt

0.7S6£ 38«89 SPpTRUSSS ® 610MMQ.CTft/SSES 1121 4 STSE
SALMON ARM B.CH<N i? 35’BLOWNN NSULAHON CR9.46) 1666NSLIAT30N15 7.140ISO’BLOWN NINSULATIONK4D£4)I«o NSUADON JOB #

t 776706ML POLY VP BARKIgtVAPCtR BASS©!T
DOBOi 13MMGYraJMBOARD & PANTX_ JNTBSORFNISH2 0.120NTOTORARFLM REVBONSA2 ZCNN5SETBA05 c

si
*2 -UN 21 2D22TOPOi

W Qi MANR.OOR JULY 5 2022<:o 5 i 2 JULY 18 2022REVIEW7371666TOTAL P.7S6CN i JULY 22 2022REVIEW89% 100%FRAMNGJCWlWP»CENTAGe 11%I

si JULY 23 20228£4 RS EFFECTIVE (MN 8673 REMEWAVERAGE ASSfiWBLYRSS £iV JULY 25 2022PERMITN ?o i
a ^ I oo- UB t Sj''1 £s?

to < RIM JOIST:FIBER-CEMENT BOARD. klOST ®16‘OC,R20 BATT (NO HRV3:fvt
PROPOSED

28X32 RESOBNCS
NORTH RSlCC»WTBUOUSRS1© FRAMWG US © CAVITYLAYER: MATERIALi19--8 7/37 I]6000m 0030OUTSDE AlRRLMi

i 0026CLACX»»S 6lW41BBB.CaiavrSDNGi DATEBULDNS PAPG rrwBii oaiEAimS MEMBRANE* JULY 25 2022LAI i2d*-9 29/64* 0280284MMENGMEERED OSS RfcflOARDRM BOARD> T7655m 11-7/8* ENGDJCGTS ® 16*OC T.19QJOGTS

1 I< 3522(NSLLATON DRAWING140M4 R20 BATT
SECTION/SITE46'*fl 1/32* 2B'̂ r 44'-5 3 3/64* 06 ML POLY *AR BAftRIB?VAPOR BARKER

4225m 8534 m 33543 m 0.120INTD-JORABFLM
SCALEi

AS INDICATEDi £ 3522 0.4S6TOTAL 1.19QS 100%3 91%ntAMTOCAVlTY PgRCLNTAGE 9% PAGE6, A83.44 RS3 EFFECTIVE <MN 3081AVSlAGE ASSEMBLY RSIm
L J SITESi !

3 9 ENERGY CALCS 2/2L SCALEN/A
SI 1.200

t270°Off 00"
36302m

tL



APPEND'*^
P17

PREPARED BY:FRANKLIN FRANKLIN ENGINEERING LTD.
CALCULATED BY:Lilian Vuong

REVIEWED BY:Jayme Franklin
Date:August 31,2022

ENGINEERINGi-m

Class C Preliminary Cost Estimate - With Variance
2Z-076 - 11214th St SE

‘Class "C" Is based onconceptualdesign,no detailedplansprepared,and thus are subject to change.

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICEUNIT DTY
1.00 Septic System S' "

1.01 Septic Tank & Pump Chamber Supply and Install
1.02 . Disposal Area Supply andInstall
1,03 Planning & Certification

$ 10,000 $
15,000 $

4,500 $

LS 1 10,000
15,000

4,500
IS S1

$LS 1
$Septic System Subtotal 29,500

2.00 Rock Pit
2.01 Piping & Install
2.02 Drywell,base,sump,riser,fabric,frame and cover
2.03 Drain Rock
2,04 Design

$ 5,000 $
5,000 $

65 $
1,500 $

1 ' 5,000
5,000
2,340
1,500

LS

$1ea
m3 $36

$LS 1
Rock Pit Subtotal $ 13,840

3.00 Waterworks

$ 300 $
2,500 $

15,000 $

3.01 150mm PVC C900 Water Pipe
3.02 Tee and Service Valve Supply & Install
3.03 Tie Into ExistingWatermaln (including road repair)
3.04 Engineering

125 37,500
10,000
15,000
6,250

m
$4ea
$1IS

% $ 62,500 s10%
$Water WorksSubtotal 68,7S0

$ESTIMATESUB-TOTAL! 112,090

CONTINGENCY (20%): $ 22,418
ESTIMATE TOTAL: " S 135,000



P18

PREPARED BY;FRANKLIN FRANKLIN ENGINEERING LTD.
CALCULATED BY;Ullan Vuong
REVIEWED BY:Jayme Franklin
Date;August 31.2022

ENGINEERING utx

Class C Preliminary Cost Estimate - Without Variance
22-076 - 11214th StSE

’Class *C“ Is based on conceptual design,no detailed plans prepared,and thus are subject to change.
ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY UNIT PRICE
1.00 Sanitary Sewer
1.01 200mm PVC Plpa (Main)
1.02 150mm PVC Pipe (Service)
1.03 Manhole base, prebench,lid, frame,riser and cover (1050<J>)
1.04 Inspection Chamber
1.0S Engineering

$ . 300.00 $
$ 250.00 $
$ 7,500.00 $
$ 2,200.00 $

110 33,000.00
4,500.00

15,000.00
8,800.00

5,130

m
18m
2ea
4ea

% $ 61,300 $10%
$Sanitary Sewer Subtotal 67,430

2.00 Storm Sewers
2.01 250mm DR 35 Plpa (Main)
2.02 150mm DR 35 Pipe (Service)
2.03 Manhole base(prebench),lid, frame, flser and cover (10500)
2,04 Inspection Chamber
2.05 ' Engineering

S 300 $
225 $

5.500 $
1.500 $

100 30,000
4,500

11,000
6,000
5,150

m
S20m
$2oa
$4ea

$% $ 51,500 10%
$Storm Sewer Subtotal 56,650

l3.00 Water Works

300 $
2,500 $

15,000 $

$3.01 150mm PVC C900Water Pipe
3.02 Tee and Service Valve Supply & Install
3.03 TieInto ExistingWatermain (Includingroad repair)
3.04 Engineering

125 37,500
10,000
15,000

6,250

m
$4ea
$iIS

% $ 62,500 $10%
$Water WorksSubtotal 68,750

$ESTIMATE SUB-TOTAL: 192,830
CONTINGENCY (20%); $ 38,566

~ $ 231,000ESTIMATE TOTAl:



APPENDIX 8

P19

CITY OF Memorandum from the
Engineering and Public

Works DepartmentSALMOHARM
Kevin Pearson, Director of Development Services
September 29, 2022
Chris Moore, Engineering Assistant
VARIANCE PERMIT APPLICATION FILE NO. VP- 562
M. & K. Deschamps- 490 -10 Avenue SE Salmon Arm, BC V1E 2C3
Owner
Lot 3, Section 11, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KDYD, Plan 8051
1121 - 4 Street SE

TO:
DATE:
PREPARED BY:
SUBJECT:
OWNER:
APPLICANT:
LEGAL:
CIVIC:

Further to the request for variance dated September 8; the Engineering Department has reviewed
the site and offers the following comments and recommendations relative to the requested
variance:

The applicant is requesting that Council waive the requirements of the Subdivision and
Development Servicing Bylaw No. 4163 (SDSB). The SDSB has many exemptions that apply to
the construction of a Single Family Dwelling (SFD) in the Urban area for urban zonings (R-1, R-
2, etc.), however, the bylaw did not contemplate agricultural zoning in the urban area (the property
is currently zoned A2) and as such the exemptions do not apply. Staff have considered the intent
of the SDSB exemptions and support applying the exemptions in this case as the OCP would
allow the property to be rezoned to R-1 or R-8. The recommendations in this referral support
variances that align with the SDSB exemptions for SFD construction in the urban area.

1. Waive the requirement to upgrade 4 Street SE to the RD4 Urban standard.

4 Street SE is currently constructed to an interim gravel road standard. Upgrading to an Urban
Local Road Standard is not required as per the previously noted exemption. However, upgrading
to a gravel road standard with a minimum 7.3 meters of road width from 10 Avenue SE is required
as this will provide safe two way access for the proposed and existing properties. A T turn-around
exists at the end of 4 Street SE, installed as part of a previous subdivision.

Recommendation:

The Engineering Department recommends that request to waive the requirement to
upgrade 4 Street SE to the RD4 Urban standard be approved, subject to upgrading to a gravel
road standard with a minimum 7.3 meters of road width from 10 Avenue SE to and across the
frontage of the subject property.

2. Waive the requirement to extend a 200mm diameter sanitary sewer from 10 Avenue
SE to and across the frontage of subject property on 4 Street SE.

Extending a 200mm diameter sanitary sewer from 10 Avenue SE up to, and across the property
frontage along 4 Street SE is required by the SDSB, since the property is located in the Urban
Area, but currently zoned A2. However, if the property were to zoned R1 or R8, then this
requirement would meet the criteria for exemption 5.4 since the distance to the nearest City main
exceeds 100m.



P 20

Recommendation:

The Engineering Department recommends that request to waive the requirement to extend
a 200mm diameter sanitary sewer from 10 Avenue SE to the subject property be approved;
subject to the installation of an on-site sanitary collection treatment system.

3. Waive the requirement to extend a 150mm diameter watermain from 10 Avenue SE
to and across the frontage of subject property on 4 Street SE.

Records indicate that a 19mm diameter service was installed in the 1970’s which served the
subject property and the two adjacent properties. Since this serviced three properties, it is
effectively an undersized City main. The new home cannot be connected to the existing 19mm
main as this is significantly undersized and is likely to negatively affect the flows to the other two
connected homes.

Upgrading / extending a 150mm diameter watermain across the property frontage along 4 Street
SE is required by the SDSB. Additionally, since the existing main is undersized, extending a
150mm diameter watermain from 10 Avenue SE is also required.
The City has no plans to upgrade 4 Street SE in the foreseeable future, and no further subdivision
will be approved without full upgrades to 4 Street SE. Therefore, in lieu of extending a 150mm
watermain from 10 Avenue SE, the Engineering department would support the installation of a
new 25mm service from 10 Avenue SE, installed within the City ROW under an encroachment
agreement, complete with a meter installed in a pit at 10 Avenue SE; together with a cash in lieu
payment for a 150mm diameter watermain across the property frontage along 4 Street SE.
Recommendation:

The Engineering Department recommends that request to waive the requirement to extend
a 150mm diameter watermain from 10 Avenue SE to and across the frontage of subject
property on 4 Street SE be approved; subject to the installation of a new 25mm service from
10 Avenue SE, installed within the City ROW under an encroachment agreement, complete with
a meter installed in a pit at 10 Avenue SE and a cash in lieu payment for a 150mm diameter
watermain across the property frontage along 4 Street SE.

i
Chris Moore
Engineering Assistant

Jehn Wilson P.Eng., LEED 0 AP
City Engineer



P 21
CITY OF

SALMONARM
His Worship Mayor Harrison and Members of CouncilTo:

Date: October 26, 2022

Subject: Variance Permit Application No. VP-563 (Setback)

Lot 4, Section 7, Township 20, Range 9, W6M, KDYD, Plan 14219
1810- 30 Street SE

Legal:
Civic Address:
Owner/Applicant: Mt. Ida Nursery Ltd. c/o Brett Barnard

MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION

THAT: Development Variance Permit No. VP-563 be authorized for issuance for Lot 4, Section 7,
Township 20, Range 9, W6M, KDYD, Plan 14219, which will vary Zoning Bylaw No. 2303
as follows:

Section 35.13.2- Rear Parcel Line Setback- reduction from 15.0 m to 11.0 m to facilitate
construction of a new greenhouse on this property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

THAT: The motion for consideration be adopted.

PROPOSAL

The subject property is located at 1810-30 Street SE (Appendices 1 and 2). The property is approximately
17.95 ac in size and is operated by Mt. Ida Nursery Ltd. for silviculture purposes. The applicants requesting
that the rear parcel line setback for agricultural buildings be reduced from 15.0 m to 11.0 m to accommodate
a new 210' x 32’ greenhouse. The site plan and proposed building layout are shown in Appendix 3.
The applicant has provided a letter of rationale attached as Appendix 4. Site photos are attached as
appendix 5.
BACKGROUND

The property is designated Acreage Reserve (AR) in the City’s Official Community Plan (OCP), zoned A-2
(Rural Holding) in the City’s Zoning Bylaw and is entirely within the Agricultural Land Reserve (ALR)
(Appendices 6 and 7). All lands within the ALR are subject to the Agricultural Land Commission Act and
Regulation. Silviculture is a permitted farm use within the ALR and can be restricted but not prohibited by
local government.
The property was initially developed by Mt. Ida Nursery in 2016 with eight greenhouses and a 6,000 ft2
processing facility and began production in 2017. Since this time, a number of greenhouses have since
been constructed. For this property, the front parcel line is 30 Street SE, and the rear parcel line applicable
to the setback variance is the east parcel line that borders 3581 and 3601 20 Avenue SE.
Adjacent land uses include the following:

North: single family dwellings and accessory uses
South: 20 Avenue SE; single family dwelling and accessory use
East: single family dwelling: Aviator Business Park (mini/commercial warehousing) Zoned M-6 & M-1
West: single family dwellings and accessory uses

5.2Zoned A-2
Zoned A-2
Zoned A-2



26 October 2022DSD Memorandum VP-563P 22
COMMENTS

Fire Department

No Fire Department issues with this variance.
Building Department

No concerns.

Engineering Department

No Engineering concerns.

Public Consultation

Pursuant to the Local Government Act and City of Salmon Arm Development Variance Permit Procedures
Bylaw, notices are mailed to land owners within a 30m radius of the application. The notices outline the
proposal and advise those with interest in the proposal to provide written submission prior to the Hearing
and information regarding attending the Hearing. It is expected that the Hearing for this application will be
held on November 14, 2022.
Planning Department

Development Variance Permits are considered on a case-by-case basis, and in doing so, a number of
factors are taken into consideration. These factors include site-specific conditions,such as lot configuration,
negative impact on the general form and character of the surrounding neighbourhood and potential negative
impact(s) on adjacent properties.
The requested variance is to reduce the rear parcel line setback for an agricultural building from 15.0 m to
11.0 m to accommodate the most eastern proposed greenhouse of four (4) new greenhouses on the
northeast portion of the property. As stated in the applicant’s letter of rationale (Appendix 4), the applicant
wishes to maximize the production of their operation, and the 4 m difference in setback would allow them
to construct one additional greenhouse, allowing them to maximize their productive land base.

The required agricultural building setback of 15.0 m includes other more traditional farm uses such as the
housing of livestock like poultry or cattle. In this case, the greenhouses are used for growing seedlings and
may not require such large setbacks from property lines, given the nature of farm activity and silviculture
operations.
Both adjacent properties to the east are not within the ALR. There is a buffer of trees between the subject
property and the property with the dwelling (3581 20 Avenue SE), and 3601 20 Avenue SE is currently used
for mini and commercial warehousing and contains no dwellings. Further, the variance does not position
the proposed buildings closer to any surrounding residences, as these buildings wifi be in the northeast
portion of the subject property.
CONCLUSION

The requested variance to reduce the rear parcel line setback to accommodate the construction of four (4)
additional agricultural greenhouse buildings is recommended for approval by staff for the above-noted
reasons.

'Reviewed by:/evin Pearson, MCIP, RPP
Director of Development Services

Prepared by: Evan Chorlton
Planner I

Page 2 of 2



I APPENDIX 1
—Subject Property Map

P 23
u»

mi

Q
<

O
3<
*W

8

13»

U 33

Mi l

Oil ,

1413

A
%3131

1113

3111
P»1|

3311 3«;i VW
3330

20 AVE. S.E.
3333d

fr:
o
5
<
ui
w

8

Subject Property
0 25 50 100 150 200

ParcelsMeters

N





LEGEND
EX GH 1 EX GH 2

fl r EX GH 4EX GH 3
l.It* (H«K

t
::

EX GH 5 EX GH Gi
.

EX GH 3ex GH 7

i!
EX GH D EX GH IU !j

EX GH -n EX GI-112 ;i

EX GH 13 EX GH 14

—nr <«4*IQCWJCTIP EX GH 16EX GH 15
L.

NOTES:
0 «xnu«m« WVNWRIOCOIOHOR *aOITM »U« MW ML VKitT cikrAna

m*T*
OPEM COMPOUNDGH 17n

u (Ofmcm *•o» arm
WVOCAWPV «o*> % vmirv

j) AU. cawmwjof >.
*»"< OTY «T AM •*>«»•4111

•t
1»MV

ttHVOOr onci ACW

GH 10 GH 17 WARN ACWISSUED FOR
APPLICATION *&-SEPT-2Q22

I GH 21 GH l:J «“*“ B7L
W«

c L
PtlWlT KOi I001?W
3C4LU wowy.- iiioo

GH 23 GH 1*1

r ' LAWSON
( fl — «NCi:n»nmcua—

liniMMMKM»
t% tm IMijuwmj"C»1GH 25 GI-1 20I

r~ MOUNT IDA
NURSURIESGH 27 GH 21

'1 >onTMMotnrt||£ »>' I 1810 30TH St.S.E.
SALMON ARM,BC. ^GH 22

t\V lit.0»

“0
GH 23 SITE DEVELOPMENT m

PLAN VARIANCE MAP I11SHED
o —GH-24-

mojccr n«. 21-1t c
'!

B XOf5nC£f
11 ;!

•JtV II2̂5=. TWC100

“D
ND
CJ1



P 26

APPENDIX 4Brett Barnard,RPF
Mt,Ida Nursery Ltd.
brett.barnard(5>mtida,ca
250-804-3759
1810 30th St.SE
Salmon Arm, BC
V1E 2E6

September 26,2022

To Mayor and Council:

I am writing this letter inconjunction with Mt. Ida Nursery Ltd.'s Variance Permit Application. I am
applying to have the set-back for my Interior side parcel line reduced from 15m to11m.The property
line in question is along the East property line and borders the Aviator RV and Self Storage and 358120th

Ave SE.
Mt.Ida Nursery Ltd. is a commercial tree seedlingnursery that supplies coniferous tree seedlings to BC
Timber Sales and private forest licencees in BC.Mt. Ida Nursery Ltd. currently employs 20 full time
equivalent jobs.
The current marketplace for tree seedlings is very strong and we have felt incredible pressure from our
clients to expand.The rationale for the Variance Permit Application Is to maximize the production of our
operation.This 4m difference will allow us to construct one extra greenhouse in this fall's construction
project and will allow us to maximize our productive land base.
Iappreciate the time that you will take to review and consider my application. ( would be happy to host
a field review of the area in question and to answer any questions or concerns that you may have.

Respectfully yours,

Brett Barnard, RPF
Mt. Ida Nursery Ltd.
brett.barnard@mtida.ca
250-804-3759
1810 30th St.SE
Salmon Arm,BC
VIE 2E6



P 27

APPENDIX 5

m
IN

k
# M

JV.

r 3

l̂ NURS^rV N
Iff • • . 2»:^$sWW
f"

•»— -'*- v <ii
ll

|f§. %Ik5^ **«:

s-1
"f'SKSS. 7P- : ,van ‘VMv•

wI .5ga
?fc3* -rSfcaiSHlHi. *

g
• '•..*•• • *• ..

* ' • ‘ — - •• K «jt-r .' . . Jijafe,
iWB^M

> * *

j.:
* •

fonpTojIg®
; -7*



P 28



P 29



(APPENDIX 6
OCP Map

;P30
ItM

mi

Ia:
B
1
i
i
3

IIM





P32

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



P33

CITY OF

SALMONARM
Date: October 24, 2022

Subject: ALC right-of-way for non-motorized recreation trail-Heritage Trail

The purpose of this memo is to update Council regarding the City's application to the Agricultural Land
Commission (ALC) to establish a 913 m long, 1.5 m to 3 m wide compacted gravel trail in the Agricultural
Land Reserve (ALR) for non-motorized use between Little Mountain and Haney Heritage Village.
BACKGROUND

The City’s Heritage Trail is proposed to be approximately 5,325 m in length, a network of trails identified
in the City’s Active Transportation Plan, Greenways Strategy, Heritage Strategy, and Official Community
Plan between First Nations lands west of the City of Salmon Arm, through the downtown area, to Haney
Heritage Village park (see Heritage Trail Map attached). Approximately 4,000 m of this are constructed.
The 913 m long portion within the ALR under consideration is a key gap in the Heritage Trail directly
between existing community features: Little Mountain Park and Haney Heritage Village Park. Largely
utilizing existing right-of-ways, the proposed non-motorized trail has three sections to consider as detailed
in the attached map, all fully within the ALR:

1. A 410 m long section within an existing road right-of-way (contains sections of dirt road and pond),
2. A 403 m long section within an existing 6 m wide sanitary sewer easement, and
3. A 100 m long section within Haney Heritage Village park.
Council directed staff to apply to the ALC and moved to allocate $25,000 Parks Development Reserve
Funds (motion attached) to secure right-of-way in order to create and establish a legal trail corridor
following this route. City staff have discussed the establishment of a trail right-of-way over of a 403 m
long sanitary sewer easement on private property along the parcel boundary directly west of Haney Park
within the ALR with the property owner. Supporting this application, the City has also notified all property
owners adjacent the proposed trail corridor and met with representatives of Haney Heritage Village park.
Actual trail construction is not being considered or budgeted for at this time although a 1.5 to 3 m wide
gravel Type 2 Trail is proposed by the Greenways Strategy. The current intent is for ALC consideration
prior to detailed trail planning and subsequent budgeting. The proposed trail corridor contains a pond,
forested areas, and a drainage. Agricultural uses in the area include pasture, hay, forest, and tree farm.
Alternative corridor alignment is generally impractical between existing community features (schools and
parks) due to topography and distance, while provincial highways present associated barriers. The
proposed route within existing right-of-ways along parcel boundaries appears to disrupt the least possible
amount of ALR land between community facilities. The City expects costs to involve installation of
fencing and gates as recommended per ALC specifications to ensure any associated impacts are limited.

City staff submitted an application to the ALC in the Fall of 2021 for trail use of the 403 m long sanitary
sewer easement and have engaged in ongoing discussion with ALC staff regarding the application.
Recently the ALC advised staff to seek approval for the entire 913 m corridor, and staff have
subsequently revised the application and informed additional adjacent landowners.

dL
c

FtetfiPwed by: Kevin Pearson, MCIP, RPP
director of Development Services

Prepared by: Chris Larson, MCIP, RPP
Senior Planner

6.1



"U
CO
4*





p36 City of Salmon ArmIn-Camera Council Meeting of October 13, 2020

6. STAFFREPORTS

Director of Development Services -Heritage Trail Planning and Acquisition

Moved: Councillor Eliason
Seconded: Councillor Lavery
THAT: Staff be authorized to apply to the Agricultural Land Commission (ALC)
for approval of an approximate 400 m/6m statutory right of way over Easement
Plan EPP15791 registered over the property addressed at 4400 Trans Canada
Highway NE;

AND THAT: Council approve a budget amendment to allocate $25,000 from the
Parks Development Reserve Fund for acquisition of the abovenoted rightof way.

L

0098-2020 (ic)

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY



[ - 3>
- s T. A/<^

Agricultural Land Commission
201- 4940 Canada Way
Burnaby, British Columbia V5G 4I<6
Tel: 604660-7000
Fax: 604 660-7033
www.alo.gov.bc.ca

October 20, 2022 ALC File: 63593

Keith Phare
Salmon Arm SDA Church Building Committee
DELIVERED ELECTRONICALLY

Dear Keith Phare:

Re: Reasons for Decision - ALC Application 63595

Please find attached the Reasons for Decision of the Okanagan Panel for the above
noted application (Resolution #379/2022). As agents, it is your responsibility to notify
the Applicants accordingly.
Under section 33 of the ALCA, a person affected by a decision (e.g., the applicant) may
submit a request for reconsideration. A request to reconsider must now meet the
following criteria:

• No previous request by an affected person has been made, and
• The request provides either:

o Evidence that was not available at the time of the original decision that
has become available, and that could not have been available at the time
of the original decision had the applicant exercised due diligence, or

o Evidence that all or part of the original decision was based on evidence
that was in error or was false.

The time limit for requesting reconsideration of a decision is one year from the date of
the decision’s release, as per ALC Policy P-08: Request for Reconsideration.
Please refer to the ALC’s Information Bulletin 08-Request for Reconsideration for
more information.

Please direct further correspondence with respect to this application to
ALC.Okanagan@gov.bc.ca

Yours truly,

Vidula Kulkarni, Land Use Planner
6.2

Page 1 of 2



P38

Reasons for Decision (Resolution #379/2022)Enclosure:

cc: City of Salmon Arm (File: ALC 410). Attention: Melinda Smyrl

63593d1

Page 2 of 2



5



"D-P»
O

'IpBBMiiMijji:

6 0 T H A V E. N . E.
SllliSEEHEE!l - jag-o. y prepony Ino-appro*.3PP / -Cg»

1 ISSUE; avrx;±
- extend parking area 66’to east- all parking oh 'Parcel 2igravel surfaced- additional parking:26spacesmfEXISTING BUILDING-worship:150seats-worship assembly area:1S6sq.m.-3 (or 4w/ divider) classrooms-gfa:1104 sq.m.

i ;

f *
propose Ffcoia

I . parking area i 1 -J f e S B l t -:.

30PTOK. *38£3SSde»"ausllng

I t
A a Z T ii

Thisforested,area has
several walking paths
used for educational

purposes |
E - !ni *— “I- ’’sss - ?

*i ;|p 1 ;

551 ! 1

i Parcel2:
Lot 1,Plan 4569
5881 35 ST NE

A-2zoned
168,080 sqJL/ 15,615sqjTL.

S
M

_ «andad — *

p*Mng*.a '
23PROPOSED

ENCLOSED WALKWAY
between buildings

<UJi A H

T BERND HERMANSKIm\
2-ii CO ARCHITECT-relocatesepticfield to Parcel 2

(figal configuration to be
determined)

- extend playing field 140'toeast

X INCORPORATED

1- "OI-SDJr.anoxwM
ION ARM.SC.VIC 4K

Tn.c5m»;?4oo
S>MMLIar»4«UaUa

lUnSONAVT-SX.4PROPOSED BUILDING =r
1000sq.m.Building Area (175’x 64’) -
2 storey + bsmt, facing 2streets- recreation floor space:-550 sq.m.-3 classrooms-gfa:est18,000 sq.ft./1700 sq.m.-automatic firesprinkler system

to
MLMnParcel 1:

Lot A,Ptan26295
3270 6&,AVENE

P-3?pned
•47,550 sq.nl/ 4,478sq.m.

isH§&f$4c-* 4...0* K:* Jf

.21-CMPROJECTT r— -oat*she'd- to be removed:

, £j|
l

Seventh Day
Adventist Church.
ACTIVITY &
LEARNING CENTRE

'

L
preparyUM-appioK. /43m• — propony mo ^approo.*35/132m”Maximum Occupant Load:

200 (total facility combined)
praponylno-njESUfc«7/2075 SALMON ASM B.C.

DKAVriNCTRUCt

PROPOSED
SITE PLAN

Proposed Parking:
1 space per 2.5 persons
X 200 persons = 80 spaces
(32spaces shown)

I
i

• Proposed Non-Farm useon Parcel 2:
55,000 sq.ft. (33%.of Parcel 2)SITE PLAN - PROPOSED

scale: 1:750-
SCALE;DRAWN!

kb i ML
inso

DA3X:
S4 JLW 2C21

DR.WTNC.N04

ALC1 .2 2 of2



P41

AGRICULTURAL LAND COMMISSION FILE 63593

REASONS FOR DECISION OF THE OKANAGAN PANEL

Non-Farm Use Application Submitted Under s.20(2) of the Agricultural Land

Commission Act

Seventh Day Adventist Church (British

Columbia Conference)
Applicant:

Keith Phare (Salmon Arm SDA Church Building
Committee)

Agent:

Parcel Identifier: 010-519-246

Legal Description: Lot 1 Section 31 Township

20 Range 9 West of the 6th Meridian Kamloops

Division Yale District Plan 4569 Except Plans

17099 and 26295
Area: 1.6 ha (entirely within the ALR)

Property:

Gerald Zimmermann, Okanagan Panel Chair

Joe Deuling

Jerry Thibeault

Panel:

Page 1 of 7



P 42

m ALC File 63593 Reasons for Decision

OVERVIEW

[1] The Property is located within the Agricultural Land Reserve (“ALR”) as defined in s.
1 of the Agricultural Land Commission Act ("ALCA”).

[2] The Application states that the Property and the adjacent property (PID: 005-149-
231, the "Church Property”) are both owned and operated by the Applicant for
church use. The Church Property contains the 1,104 m2 Seventh-Day Adventist
Church building (the “Church"), a 26-stall parking lot, and a portion of a playfield
which extends onto the Property.

[3] The Application submits that the parking lot on the Church Property expanded onto

the Property in the mid-1990’s (the "Parking Lot") without permission of the
Agricultural Land Commission (the “Commission” or “ALC"). In addition, the playfield
was also established on the Property without permission.

[4] The Applicant is applying to the Commission under s. 20(2) of the ALCA to retain
and expand the existing ~0.11 ha Parking Lot to 0.22 ha and the existing -0.29 ha

playfield to -0.37 ha (the “Playfield”) (the “Proposal”). The proposed total non-farm

use area on the Property is -0.59 ha.

[5] The Application states that the Proposal will require the placement of a minimum of

850 m3 of fill over a 0.1 ha area to a maximum depth of 3 m and 330 m3 of gravel

over a 0.22 ha area to a maximum depth of 0.3 m.

[6] The Proposal was considered in the context of the purposes and priorities of the

Commission set out in s. 6 of the ALCA:
6 (1) The following are the purposes of the commission:

(a) to preserve the agricultural land reserve;

Page 2 of 7



P43

Egg
ALC File 63593 Reasons for Decision

(b) to encourage farming of land within the agricultural land reserve in

collaboration with other communities of interest; and,
(c) to encourage local governments, first nations, the government and its

agents to enable and accommodate farm use of land within the

agricultural land reserve and uses compatible with agriculture in their

plans, bylaws and policies.

(2) The commission, to fulfill its purposes under subsection (1), must give priority

to protecting and enhancing all of the following in exercising its powers and

performing its duties under this Act:
(a) the size, integrity and continuity of the land base of the agricultural land

reserve;
(b) the use of the agricultural land reserve for farm use.

EVIDENTIARY RECORD

[7] The Proposal, along with related documentation from the Applicant, Agent, local

government, third parties, and Commission is collectively referred to as the

“Application". All documentation in the Application was disclosed to the Agent in

advance of this decision.

BACKGROUND

[8] In 1974, the parent parcel of the Church Property and the Property was subdivided

under ALC Appeal 1920 for purposes of church construction and related facilities.
The current configurations of the Church Property and the Property are a result of

that 1974 subdivision.

Page 3 of 7



P44

tsa ALC File 63593 Reasons for Decision

[9] The Application material indicates that the Applicant purchased the Property on
December 29, 1993. The Certificate of Title that accompanied the Application shows
the legal notation which advises that the parcel may be subject to the ALCA.

[10] The Application states that the parking lot on the Church Property expanded onto
the Property in the mid-1990’s. The Application did not state specifically when the
Playing Field was established on the Property.

[11] In November 2020, the Applicant contacted the ALC to seek clarification on uses
permitted by ALC Appeal 1920 on the Church Property which contains the church
buildings. The ALC responded on November 17, 2020 clarifying that church uses
could be expanded on the Church Property (subject to fill criteria). The ALC’s letter
also noted that a gravel parking lot was located on the Property and that a non-farm
use application would be required for its use related to the church. The current
Application was submitted subsequent to the ALC’s November 17, 2020 letter.

[12] The Application states that the Property currently contains the Parking Lot (30

stalls), a portion of the Playfield, a residence, a garage, a shed, a ~ 519 m2

vegetable garden, and a forested area that is used by the church for ecological and
nature studies.

ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

[13] The Application states that the Proposal is part of a larger project to expand the
church by 1,700 m2 on the Church Property. To support the Church expansion, the
Applicant is requesting to expand the Playfield and Parking Lot on the Property.
According to the Application material, the Church expansion will require removal of

an existing shed from the Playfield on the Property, and the relocation of the septic

Page 4 of 7



P45

ALC File 63593 Reasons for Decision

field from the Church Property onto the Playfield area of the Property. However, the

final configuration for the septic field relocation is to be determined.

[14] When considering non-farm use on a property in the ALR, the Panel considers a

range of variables to determine if the use is compatible or detrimental to the

property. In exercising its duties, the Commission must give priority to protecting and

enhancing the size, integrity, and continuity of the ALR, as well as the use of the

ALR for farm use.

[15] As part of its assessment of the Proposal and its potential impact on the Property,
the Panel referred to agricultural capability ratings. The ratings are identified using

the BC Land Inventory (BCLI), ‘Land Capability Classification for Agriculture in B.C.’
system. The improved agricultural capability ratings applicable to the polygon that

contains the Property are predominantly Class 4 and Class 5 with a smaller area of

Class 2, Class 3. More specifically, ~90% of the Property is improvable to 60%

Class 4 and 40% Class 5 soil with limiting subclass of topography, and ~10% of the

Property is improvable to 60% Class 2 and 40% of Class 3 with limiting subclasses

of topography and aridity.

Class 2 - land is capable of producing a wide range of crops. Minor restrictions of

soil or climate may reduce capability but pose no major difficulties in management.

Class 3 - land is capable of producing a fairly wide range of crops under good

management practices. Soil and/or climate limitations are somewhat restrictive.

Class 4 - land is capable of a restricted range of crops. Soil and climate conditions

require special management considerations.

Page 5 of 7



P46

ALC File 63593 Reasons for Decision

Class 5 - land is capable of production of cultivated perennial forage crops and

specially adapted crops. Soil and/or climate conditions severely limit capability.

The limiting subclasses associated with this parcel of land are A or M (soil moisture
deficiency), T (topographic limitations), and X (a combination of soil factors).

[16] Based on the agricultural capability ratings the Property has predominantly
secondary capability which is capable of growing a restricted range of crops. The

Panel notes that much of the Property is currently forested; however, the

agricultural capability ratings apply whether the land is cleared or forested. In
addition, there is a ~520 m2 garden on the Property. For this reason, the Panel finds

that Property is capable of supporting agricultural crops.

[17] The Application explains that the Church expansion will require removal of 930 m3 of

fill from the Church Property. This fill will be used for the Parking Lot expansion on

the Property as well as for softening the transitions between the proposed fill area

and natural grade.

[18] The Panel considered the proposal to permanently approve the parking lot, playfield,
septic system and associated fill on the Property for use in conjunction with the

Church Property. The proposed non-farm uses on the Property would utilize
approximately one third of the Property and hence the Panel finds that the Proposal

would permanently and negatively impact the size of the area available for

agriculture on the Property. The Panel must consider the long-term impacts of non-
farm uses beyond the current ownership of the Property. The Panel finds that if the

Proposal was approved by the Commission and if the Property is sold separately in
future, the non-farm uses would remain and encumber the Property so long as the

Church requires its use.

Page 6 of 7



P47

ALC File 63593 Reasons for Decision

[19] For these reasons, the Panel finds that the Proposal is contrary to the Commission’s
mandate to preserve farmland in the ALR and encourage farming, as well as

protecting and enhancing the size, integrity and continuity of the land base of the

agricultural land reserve; and the use of the agricultural land reserve for farm use.

DECISION

[20] For the reasons given above, the Panel refuses the Proposal to retain and expand

the existing ~0.11 ha parking lot by 0.11 ha and the existing -0.29 ha playfield to

-0.37 ha.

[21] These are the unanimous reasons of the Panel.

[22] A decision of the Panel is a decision of the Commission pursuant to s. 11.1(3) of the

ALCA.

[23] Resolution #379/2022

Released on October 20, 2022

Gerald Zimmermann, Panel Chair
On behalf of the Okanagan Panel

Page 7 of 7



P48

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK


	5.1
	5.2
	6.1
	6.2

